Dﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
FOUNDATION REQUIREMENTS

ALL FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS RECOMMENDATIONS ONLY.
BECAUSE OF THE MANY VARIABLE CONDITIONS IN AN ACTUAL INSTALLATION, GRAIN
SYSTEMS, INC. ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR RESULTS ARISING FROM THE USE OF SUCH
RECOMMENDATIONS.

SITE PREPARATION

Foundation Radius

2x4 Center Stake

FoundationLine

Figure#1

1. SELECTING THEPROPERSITE

The selected site should be level, firm, and free from underlying debris. The bin can be installed satisfactorily
onslopes, butasthe slopeincreases, additional labor and materials are required for the foundation. The
concrete foundation surface mustbelevel. If somefillisrequired, itshould be watered and tamped thoroughly
topreventuneven settling fromthe weightofthe bin. Naturally, the site mustallow convenientaccessforeasy
loading and unloading, plus provide additional space for future units. Also, consider the positioning of
handling equipment, availability of electricity, and the placement of fans, heaters, and gastanks.

2. SCRIBETHE DIAMETER

Having determined the center of the site, drive a small 2 x 4 inthe ground to mark the center point of the
foundation. The top ofthe stake should be the same heightas the finished foundationwill be. Using one large
spike, nailastraight2 x4 (approximately 2 feetlonger than the radius ofthe bin) to the top of the center stake.
Thiswillenableitto swivel. Along the opposite end atadistance givenin the foundation layouttable, attach
asharply pointed stake. The swiveling 2x4 willactas acompass, enabling youto scribe the correct diameter
of yourfoundationand later locate the anchor and stiffener boltlocations. (NOTE: Making the 2 x 4 two feet
longerthantheradius will allowthe 2 x 4 to also be used as aleveling device and for pulling concrete.)
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21" Autofiow

CIRCULAR FOUNDATION FORM

Footing Trench

Figure#2

3. PREPARE THE FOUNDATION

Having scribed the diameter of your foundation, proceed by digging the footing of the foundation. This
consists ofalarge circulartrench dugjustinside the foundationline. (Referto foundation details for necessary
information.) Once the footing has been dug, you are ready to build the forms. Itisimportant that your form
berigid enoughto holdits shape againstthe poured concrete. Also, the foundation must be flat. Slopedfloors
cannotbe usedindrying bins. A carpenter’s level placed ontop of your 2 x4 willenable you to setthe top
ofthe formsto match the top of the center stake. Check the form work with atransitto ensure a uniform
elevation forthe entire foundation.
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Dﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
OCTAGONAL FOUNDATION FORM

There are two styles of foundation forms commonly used. Thefirstis the circularformdepictedin Figure #2.
The second style canbe made of 2" x 8" boards setinto asquare with corners blocked offtoforman octagon.
(See Figure#3below.) This eight sided form will approximate a circle and can be constructed quite easily.

Whenthe foundation formis completedinstall reinforcementrods by eitherwelding orwiringinplace. Place
2" of compacted sand onthe inside level of the foundation. The sand is then covered with a 4 mil plastic
moisture barrier. 6" x 6" wire mesh (2 mats), covering the entire area of the foundation, completes your
preparation of the bin’s foundation. You are now ready to begin pouring concrete.

NOTE: ALL CONCRETE IS TO HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI
@ 28 DAYS.

6" x 6" Wire Mesh

2"x8"Forms
N\ BN
V. AN
Vi N
AVl T
TopView
Footing Trench FoundationLine
Figure#3
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21' Autoflow

FROST FREE PAD

NOTES:
» Foundationsite should be well drained and free of vegetation or debris.

Foundation design isbased on a minimum soil bearing capacity of 3,000 b/ ft. If soil bearing capacity is in
doubt, contactalocal soil testing engineer.

* Concreteshall have aminimum compressive strength of 3,000 PSTat 28 days.
» Requirements forreinforcement donotinclude overlap.
» Lapall circumferential bars 35 bar diameters and stagger all laps in plan 3'-0".

* Allmaterial used forback fill inside the ring wall should be a clean, well graded, crushed stone or sand-gravel
mixture. Back fill should be placed in 6" lifts and well compacted.

OutsideRadius

//1 /2" Expansion Joint
i

6" Max. = === :> 6"

1
1'-0" Min. wo Layers
L 3*,, o1 2 o, x 6-6/6 Wire Mesh
T
#6Bars@ 12"c/c
Req'd only if "b" is "b" Well Compacted Fill
Greater than 2'-0"

"N" #6 Bars
Evenly Spaced

1 7_6H

“Vapor Barrier

Figure #4
21'DiameterBin
Ring Number 5 6 7 8
b 1'-1" 1'-1" 1-7" 1-7"
N 2 2 2 2
Outside Radius 11'-3" 11'-3" 11'-3" 11'-3"
Sq. Ft. Mesh 6 x 6 - 6/6 700 700 700 700
Length of #6 Bars 200 200 200 200
Total Cubic Yd. Concrete 11 11 12 12
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4 REV.11-21-96



21" Autofiow

ANCHORBOLTLAYOUT

Refer to following diagram for properboltlayout.

Having poured andleveledthe concrete, use the center stake and straight 2" x4" againtofind bolt circle radius
forthe outside stiffener bolts. Selecta starting pointand stretch a pre-measured chord along the imaginary
circleformedbythe bolt circle radius. Consider the placement of these bolts so as nottointerfere withthe
positions of bindoors and transitions.

Workboth directions from firstanchorboltlocation, this will help eliminate possible errorinlaying out anchor
bolts. Onlarger bins sight across starting anchor bolt and center pin and place anchor bolt on opposite side
ofanchorboltradius. From this point you can work both directions from both anchorbolts.

Bolt Chord

Bolt Chord

e / 28N
/ / / N
// / / \\\
/ BoltRadius ! L, \
/J / / A
/ / Vs 7\
/ / -7 \\
1 / ~
| Starting // ;-7 \
| Point e } WorkBoth
| ) Directions
.\ Sight Across |
|\ l/l
! /
\\ / a
\ 7 o,
N /
N 7
N e
***** - B-5217 5/8" ANCHOR
BOLT ASSEMBLY
Figure #5
5/8" Anchor Bolt Detail
Bin Diameter Bolt Circle Number of Bolt Chord
Radius Anchors Distance
21' 11'-8.11/16" 14 4'-9.1/4"
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I}ﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
HARDWARE/BOLTING REQUIREMENTS

NOTE: Grade 2 bolts are designated with a plain head. Q
NOTE: Grade 5 bolts are designated by 3 slash marks on the head. @
All 5/16" diameter bolts are to be Grade 5 or higher.

N
NOTE: Grade 8 bolts are designated by 6 slash marks on the head. { )

N T .
NOTE: Grade 8.2 bolts are designated by 6 slash marks on the head in a { . 1)

sunrise pattern.
All 3/8" diameter bolts are to be Grade 8 or 8.2.

IMPORTANT: Do not tighten bolts to exceed the torque specifications listed below.

TORQUE (ft. Ib.)
BOLT SIZE MINIMUM MAXIMUM
5/16" - 18 15 20
3/8" - 16 35 42
7/16" - 14 65 72
1/2"-13 95 105

CAUTION: UNDER NO CONDITION SHALL ANY OTHER BOLTS BE SUBSTITUTED FOR
THOSE SUPPLIED BY GRAIN SYSTEMS, INC.

IMPORTANT: HARDWARE USAGE - 20 gauge - 15 gauge sidewall sheets, use
5/16" x 3/4" bolts and nuts. (S-275)
14 gauge and 13 gauge sidewall sheets, use

5/16" X 3/4" bolts and nuts. (S-275)

- Use 5/16" x 1.1/4" (S-277) for attaching floor flashing to the sidewall.

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21" Autofiow

REFER TO TOP DRY TANK BOL TING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMPLETE BOL T USAGE

— .950" =

GRADE 5

SIDE VIEW TOP VIEW
S-275

.3125" x .750" pre-assembled with a steel backed neoprene washer.

This bolt is used to connect horizontal and vertical seams for 13 gage and thinner sidewall sheets to eact
other, and to bolt the stiffeners to the sidewall sheets. It is also used in attaching roof panels to the top
sidewall sheet and attaching roof panels and flashing to the center collar.

— 1.437" =

— 1.250" —

GRADE 5

SIDE VIEW TOP VIEW
S-277

.3125" x 1.250" pre-assembled with a steel backed neoprene washer.

This bolt is primarily used to connect roof panels together where they overlap. It is also used at the bottom
of the flat bottomed bins to attach the base angle to the sidewall sheet. A small number of these are providec
for joints and FC-42076 splice plates for the stiffeners to sidewall connection.

Figure #6
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I}ﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
REFER TO TOP DRY TANK BOL TING REQUIREMENTS

FOR COMPLETE BOL T USAGE

—~— 1.377"

<—1.000"—= Py

f A
_— K,

I =

GRADE 8 GRADE 8.2

SIDE VIEW TOP VIEW
S-7927

375" x 1.000" hex flanged headthout a plastic sealing washer.

This bolt is used to splice the stiffeners together on the flanges. A steel flat washer is used on the nut side of
the connection. They are also used on "c" channel splices and mounting "c" channel to wall bracket.

— 1.873" =

* N 77N
O O

L GRADE 8 GRADE 8.2

SIDE VIEW

TOP VIEW
S-7928

375" x 1.500" hex flanged headithout a plastic sealing washer.

This bolt is used to attach the wall bracket to the sidewall and stiffener. A steel flat washer is used on the
nut side of the connection.

Note: The only washers shipped loose with the bins are the steel flat washers. The 5/16" steel flat washer
(S-845) is used where the base angle attaches to the sheet and some are used at the main eave clips. Th
3/8" steel flat washers (S-248) are used at the stiffener splices and some are used in the roof rafter splices

Figure #7
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Dﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
LOCATION OF ACCESSORIES

Below is a typical Top Dry bin layout showing suggested locations of Top Dry Accessories. When locating the manway be sure
the outside ladder will not interfere with other accessories below. Roof vents should be spaced evenly around the ropf. (Quanti
will vary with individual systems.)

NOTE: The Top Dry system should be provided with a dependable equipment ground.

AerationFan &
Transition

RoofVents

Manual Winch

CropDryer
Platform

TopDry
Crop Dryer Unit
" Outside Ladder

AccessDoor
Platform
Manway
AN
TopDry
\ Control Center
2Ring Door Unloading Auger
Figure #8

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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VERY IMPORTANT!

DC-1174 (Top Decal)

> Top of Sheet

Horizontal seam hole locations
determine top and bottom of sheet.

Sheet shown as viewed from the inside of bin.

Bottom of Sheet

All 4.00" corrugated sidewall sheets must be placed correctly.

All 4.00" corrugated sidewall sheets have top and bottom!

Failure to observe this will not allow the door to fit properly.

Carefully review the erection manual and place sidewall sheets as shown.

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21" Autofiow

Doorlocations are shown by the underlined sidewall gauges. Actual gauge ofthe access doorsheetlocated just
below the Top Dry flooris in parentheses.

SIDEWALL & STIFFENER GAUGES

TopDryBin Sidewall Gauges

TDM21-5 20 20 20 20 20 (16)

TDM21-6 20 20 20 20 20 20 (1l6)
TDM21-7 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 (16)
TDM21-8 18 18 20 20 20 20 20 20 (16)

21' Stiffener Layout

Odd Even
Ring Ring
Gauge Ring Ring Gauge
16 1 1 16
16 2 2 16
16 3 | 3
16
4 4
14 | —
5 5
14
6 6
12 —
7 7
12
8

All Top Dry bin stiffeners are mounted on the outside of the bin. See stiffener instructions for stiffenerjoint details
and stiffenerto sidewall attachment.

Figure #9

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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21' Autoflow

» The XX in the part numbers at the bottom will identify the Stiffener's gauge.

OUTSIDE STIFFENERS

Example: FC-4205714 isa 2-Ring Standard Stiffener 14 Gauge. g 7] oTTH 7T
Stiffener Overall Color . T L.l ? T
Descn ptIOI’"I Part No. Length Code T 117 _
2-Ring 10 Ga. (Base) FC-4207210 94 27/32" White . )
2-Ring 12 Ga. (Base) FC-4207212 94 27/32" Black 2, © X
2-Ring 14 Ga. (Base) FC-4207214 94 27/32" Green Q x Q
2-Ring 16 Ga. (Base) FC-4207216 93 13/16" Blue ) %\
2-Ring 8 Ga. (Base) FC-4207308 88 3/16" Yellow S
2-Ring 8 Ga. FC-4206308 87 15/16" Yellow
2-Ring 10 Ga. Trans. FC-42062 94 19/32" Purple o
2-Ring 12 Ga. FC-4205712 94 19/32" Black Z sInl;
2-Ring 14 Ga. FC-4205714 94 19/32" Green A -4
2-Ring 16 Ga. FC-4207516 93 9/16" Blue CSI IR A FC-42066XX
2-Ring 18 Ga. FC-4207518 93 9/16" Orange | i aiRl: 1Ring Top
2-Ring 16 Ga. Top FC-4206516 85 9/16" Blue FC.42050xx FC-42074XX ~ 16Ga.
2-Ring 18 Ga. Top FC-4206518 85 9/16" Orange | Ring 1Ring 18 Ga.
1-Ring 12 Ga. FC-4205912 50 19/32" Black 12Ga, 16Ga.
1-Ring 14 Ga. FC-4205914 50 19/32" Green 14Ga 18Ga.
1-Ring 16 Ga. FC-4207416 49 9/16" Blue ‘ e
1-Ring 18 Ga. FC-4207418 49 9/16" Orange ilElls 10.11/16"
1-Ring Top 16 Ga. FC-4206616 41 7/16" Blue Lfl 21
1-Ring Top 18 Ga. FC-4206618 41 7/16" Orange %
Splice FC-42076 10 11/16" |l FCS“112076
ol o] 7 1ce
FC-42065XX 10Ga.
2Ring Top
16 Ga.
. o 18Ga.
A~ 8 FFH & [T S A i R
9 ;(:]-, '9 o = = =
> R 3 N 8 o °
o s & &8 - - o
3 3 5
PLI® 1 Dn ) XD OE = ’0 X o} is] o] (o] |8
2IF1E R T 1 I FC;%)“OS FC42073 [0 ¢ WIH ¢ ELE
FC4207216  FCA0TXX  gart 2Ring  FC42062 FC-42057XX FC-42075XX
2Ring 2Ring ' 8 Ga. 2 Ring 2Ring 2 Ring
16Ga. 10Ga. Base 10Ga. 12Ga. 16Ga.
Base 12Ga. Transitional 14Ga. 183 Ga.
14 Ga.
Base Figure #10
Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21" Autofiow

TOP STIFFENER STARTING LOCATION

Referto Figure #10, for properlocation of top stiffeners. Onthe overlap of the stiffeners, and on the splice, use 3/8"
x 1" hexbolts, a washer on thee nut side connection. Referto the stiffenerlayout, Figure #8, for stiffener usage.

Allstiffenersare outsidethebinwall. Use5/16" x 3/4" Grade 5 binbolts with head and neoprene washerto the inside
ofthebin wall. Referto proper charts and illustrations on the previous two pages for properlocation of stiffeners and
sidewall sheets.

o
_—— TOP STIFFENER

o DETAIL "A"

o E'-—

o 5/16" X 3/4" BIN BOLT

(S-275)
E,__ e
BOLT HEAD AND SEALING
WASHER MUST BE ON THE
FRONT VIEW INSIDE OF THE BIN.
SIDE VIEW
Figure#11
DETAIL "A"

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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I}ﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
STIFFENER INSTALLATION & LOCATION

When installing bottom stiffeners, you may find thatin some cases the stiffener with base plate attached
will not rest on the foundation (due to unlevel concrete, etc.) Shim plates have been furnished and should be
used to fill opening between base plate and concrete.

IMPORTANT: If shim plates are not used where required, the downward pressure of the stiffeners
will not be transferred directly to the foundation, and bin failure could result.

~ FC-4207516 16 GA.
l§ BLUE
FC-4207518 18 GA.

) ORANGE

, .~ 3/8"DIA. HEX FLANGED
/ HEAD BOLT (NO
/ SEALING WASHER)

; N
= % ﬁ Lo @\\ @, FC-4207516 16 GA.
Bl e a. | |T / BLUE
~ e \‘w/ FC-4207518 18 GA.
D m b \x\\g T~ ORANGE
; 1 USR] e
~. N~ R:%
USE 3/8" X 1.1/2" T Poe. -
BOLT, NUT AND WASHER ] e
- N
SPLICE PLATE JOINT -
(TOP VIEW) Jg\/
—— FC-4206308 8 GA. —
YELLOW -
EC-42062 10 GA. OFFSET JOINT CONNECTION
yd PURPLE DETAIL
&
@\\&_ 4 FC-42076 SPLICE
&\ m 2l | © \\\\
U~ ~ |4 .
&\‘\g- 2| \)é ‘\\\\\~\\\§
N _; > \\t‘ ‘\‘\
‘\‘\ ~ |4 ‘\\\ N 4| | © ‘\@‘
) & \i:t: ~ ‘\‘\‘ \®\\‘
~ N . \\Q\\@ ~
\\\ N S X ‘\\@‘\ AN
3/8" DIA. HEX FLANGED o 4 | ‘T\@\\;\ \®‘~\\
HEAD BOLT (NO [~ e
SEALING WASHER) \@\@ N
—~L
L Figure #12
Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21' Autoflow

BOLTINGREQUIREMENTS

2 STIFFENERS PER SIDEWALL SHEET

Sidewall Horizontal Vertical Stiffener Overlap
Gauge Seam Seam To Sidewall Seam
17 Thru 20 5/16" x 3/4" 5/16" x 3/4" 5/16" x 3/4" 5/16" x 3/4"

[10] [42] [20] (2]

Allbolts are standard bin bolts with neoprene washers. Forhorizontal and vertical seambolts, thebolthead and
neoprene washers are on the outside of the bin.

Note: Forthesplice plates FC-42076 use 5/16" x 1.1/4" bolts for the stiffener to sidewall connections.

Standard (17 Gauge Thru 20 Gauge) Sheet Bolting Detail
(Viewed from outside of the bin)

Vertical Seam \ . Stiffener to

Sidewall

Horizontal Seam

* Overlap Seam /

Figure#13

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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ﬁxu 21' Autoflow

STIFFENER & SEAM LOCATIONS

Even Ring Bins

— Horizontal Seam

R

—a_— Horizontal Seam

o 4o Horizontal Seam

e o — Horizontal Seam

A — Horizontal Seam

—Horizontal Seam

A

Odd Ring Bins

2 stiffeners per sidewall sheet
Top Dry stiffener starting location -18' to 36'
4" corrugation stiffener only

Figure #14

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21' Autoflow

Note: Therope caulkingisinstalled before each sheetis assembled.
Applyrope caulkingbetween thelast vertical row of bolts and edge

GAUGE COLOR CODE . . ; . .
5> White of outside sheet. There s sufficient caulking for all vertical seams
0 Red on storgge and dryingbins. Wipe sheet clean where caulkingisto
19 Black/Yellow beapplied.
18 Orange Beforebolting the sidewall sheets together, check that you have the
17 Pink/Light Blue proper gauge steel for the first ring. The higher gauge numbers
16 Blue denotethe thinner materials. (Forexample: 20 gauge material is
15 Brown/Red thinnerthan 14 gauge.) In erecting Top Dry grain bins the thinnest
14 Green material always goes on top. The first sidewall ring you assemble
13 Yellow/Blue will be the second ring from the top of your bin. Check the various
12 Black gauges of your bin with the Color Code Chart and begin building
11 Pink accordingly.
10 Light Blue
9 Blue/Orange Once you have selected the proper gauge material, begin assembling
8 Yellow the sidewall sheets accordingto the instructions on the following
page.
-Forbolting specifications on stiffeners, see Figure #10.
CAULKING DETAIL
9.3/8"(23.813cm) j ﬁ
Standard
Caulking

J L9.3/8”(23.813cm)

Standard Sidewall Sheets
AsViewed From Outside

Figure#15

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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I}ﬂ U 21' Autoflow
TOP DRY SIDEWALL CONSTRUCTION INSTRUCTIONS
Right
Left :
Sidowall — Sidewall

Concrete
Foundation

Figure #16

Using correct size bin bolts throughout, begin assembling sidewall sheets end to end (overlapping the same way
throughout) until the ringis complete. Allbody sheetboltsaretobeinstalled with the bolthead and its neoprene washer
tothe outside and the nut on the inside. Do nottighten bolts until all sheets are assembled and form a complete ring.
Tightentheboltsinsequence, starting from the centerand work to the edge inboth directions. This permitsthe sidewall
sheetsto draw-up evenly.

Afterassembling the second ring, lift the top ring sheets in place, add top stiffeners, build the Top Dry floor, then the
roof.

Note: Thesidewall sheets used for the top ring are punched to accommodate the eave flashing bolts.

Note: Thefan entrance sheetand access door arelocated in the second ring. Attach the top stiffeners, leaving outthe
(7)boltsindicated in Figure #15 at each stiffenerlocation. Install the flashing bolts from the outside.

Top Two Rings

Eaveflashing Leavethese 7
holes bolts out ofeach
stiffener

TOPRING

SECONDRING

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21" Autofiow

STIFFENER AND BRACKETINSTALLATION

Install the stiffeners on the outside of the bin (as shown in Figure #12) and the wall brackets on the inside of the bin.
The wall brackets are to be positioned with the bracket's top hole matching the first hole up from the horizontal seam
(notcounting the horizontal seam). Bracketto sidewall connectionusinga 3/8"x1.1/2"bolt(S-2086), head outside,
with a neoprene washer (S-3558) against the wall on the inside, and a corrugation spacer (S-7041).

TD-100667
Wall Bracket
S-7041
Corrugation
Spacer
#%S-3558
Neoprene
Washer Figure #18
S-7041 : o TOPRING
Corrugation e
Spacer T T
N //’// //“/ A N
®) //’// /’//
° B //// . ~
TD-100667 - T
Wall Bracket of® T

T A SECONDRING

Qo
CV\\ CS/\\ =SA k__V\\ CV\\ CV\\ =A
\
\

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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21" Autofiow

Fastentherolled "C" eave members to the wall brackets in the upper 2 holes of the top set of three (3) holesleaving
theboltsloose.

"C"CHANNEL INSTALLATION

Install the splice plates at therolled "C" eave member seams using 3/8" x 1" flanged hex bolts and nuts. Tighten all
bolts.

"C" Channel Attachment.

TD-100687
Eave"C" Channel

TD-100687
Eave"C"Channel

Eave Splice
Figure #20

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21" Autofiow

Addchannelbracesandbraceplatesto center collaras shownusing 3/8" x 1"bolts and nuts. (Do notattach cross channel
untilfloorisdone.)

CENTER COLLAR ASSEMBL Y

TD-100460
Channel Brace Plate

TD-100459
Channel Brace

TD-100004

Center CollarC

C}elgx]nerel ORI TD-100630
(Don'tinstall until floor Center Collar
1scompleted)

Figure #21

Position the center collar at the center of the bin and raise it to approximately 8'-0.1/2" measuring from the bottom
edge ofthe collar to the concrete.

8-0.1/2"

A

Figure #22 Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
REV. 11-21-96




21" Autofiow

RAFTER INSTALLATION & FLOOR SUPPORT ANGLE ATTACHMENT

Wheninstalling the rafters, setthelower clip end onthe "C" eave member. Leavetheboltsto the center collarand the
eave memberloose until all raftersarein place. Use 3/8" x 1" hexbolts and nutsto connect the center collarand eave
memberto three (3) rafters at 90 degrees to each other. These first three (3) rafters should all face the same direction.
Every otherrafter should alternate direction. IMPORTANT: There areleft & rightrafters. Be sureto alternateleft,
right, left, right, etc.. The floor sheet support purlins can now be installed using 5/16" x 3/4" binbolts. There aretwo
(2) different lengths of purlins to fitbetween the rafters. Insert the straight tab ofthe purlin through the upperslotin
theleft hand rafter whenlooking toward the bottom ofthe rafters. Boltthe bentend ofthe purlinto the righthand rafter
intheuppertwo (2) holes. Afterinsertingthe next purlintab, bolt the first purlin tab to the second purlin. Continue
around the bin alternating lengths as the rafter facings did. Tighten all bolts.

Floor Support Angle Assembly

TD-100777 Long (10)
TD-100778 Short (10)
TD-100779 Intermediate (1)

Figure #23

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21" Autoflow

SPECIAL ANGLE PURLIN ASSEMBL Y

Where tworafters face the same directionuse 5/16" x 3/4" bin bolts and nuts with the three bent edges facing toward
thesidewall, thelongest edge on top.

TD-100782
SpecialBay Purlin

Figure #24

Bolt purlinstorafters (as shown inthe photo) in the 4th hole counting up fromthe sidewall.

TD-100782
SpecialBayPurlin

TD-100779
Intermediate Purlin

Figure#25

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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42" FAN DIFFUSER INSTRUCTIONS & INSTALLATION

Boltthelongside ofthe hangers to the endmost slots of the top plate (TD-100665) as shown below.

Hold the top plate up under the bottom flange of the "C" channel in front of the fan opening. Mark and drill four 3/8"
holesinto bottom flange using diffuser hangers asa guide. Using 5/16" x 3/8" bolts and nuts bolt the top plate to the
"C"channel.

{angers (2)

S-7229

Figure #26

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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I}ﬂ ﬁxum 21' Autoflow
42" FAN DIFFUSER (CONT.)

Attach front plate to the top plate with four (4) 1/4" x 1" self-drilling screws.

Bolt the side brackets to the front plate slot with the angle outward. field drill two (2) holes (on inside
corrugation hills) through the sidewall and install 5/16" x 3/4" bin bolts and nuts.

Position the side plates on each side with the angle outward and fasten in place using six (6) 1/4" x 1" self-
drilling screws.

NOTE: The corner bolt will need to be removed through the side plate, side bracket and front plate.

TopPlate

TD-100665 RightSide Plate

TD-100663

Self-drilling

5/16" x 3/4"
Bin bolt & nut

rontPlate
TD-100665

Self-drilling jl -
Screws ~ L.
S-7229 i,

5/16" x 3/4" !

Bin bolt & nut

Side Brackets (2)
TD-100656

LeftSide Plate
TD-100664
Figure #27

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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I}ﬂ ﬁxum 21' Autoflow
DUMPHOPPERINSTALLATION

Pre-assemble the dump hoppers, dump brackets, and flashing angles to the floor sheets. Place adump hopperunder
the floor sheet and align it with the pre-punched large hole. Place a flashing angle on top of the sheet across the outer
edge ofthe hopper entrance with the interior of the angle facing the sidewall. Screw down through the angle, sheet, and
hopperwith 5/16" x 3/4" self-tapping screws.

TD-100654
Flashing Angle S-7221
5/16"x3/4"
Floor Sheet Self-Tapping Screws
TD-100723

DumpHopper
Assembly

Figure #28
FLOORSHEETINSTALLATION

Now the assembled sheets canbe placed overthe rafter framework. Asthe sheetsare placed and overlappedthey are
tobe screwed down to the raftersusing 5/16" x 3/4" self-tapping screws, leaving the third and eighth holes empty.

Floor Sheet
TD-100723

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21" Autofiow

LEVELING BAND POSTINSTALLATION

Install thelevelingband posts on the flooras shown.

Thethird and eighth holes in the floor sheet indicate the location of the leveling band posts. Attach posts with 5/16" x
1.1/4"binbolts (S-277). The third hole from the bottom ofthe sheet, there will be 7 posts (1 every third sheet, except
thelastbay will cover five sheets). Inthe eighth hole there will be 5 posts (1 every fourth sheet). After all ofthe posts
havebeeninstalled fill the unused holeswith 5/16" x 1.1/4" binbolts.

Optional Rotary Switch
S-277 |
5/16"x1.1/4" Bin Bolt T
I
I
| Center Collar
I
l
N : 7 17
— \
I
8thhole Center Lift Plate

Figure #30

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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I}ﬂ ﬁxum 21' Autoflow
FLASHINGBOILTINSTALLATION

Install the eave flashingbolts (5/16" x 1.1/4") through the sidewall and tighten first nut. Note at the vertical
sidewall seams, one bolt is turned around to avoid interference with eave flashing (refer to photo).
Eave FlashingHoles

Leftbolt onthe each vertical
sidewall seam level with the eave
flashingbolts (as viewed from
inside the bin) isto be installed bolt
in, nutout, as shown in the photo
totheright.

Figure#31
EAVE FLASHINGINSTALLATION

Install the eave flashing centered on the floor sheet (1 per) with the bent edge towards the sidewall install a fender washer
(S-3671)and nut. Screw the flashingto the flashing angle at the dump hopper opening with (5) #10(S-280) screws and
screw the flashing pieces together where they overlap with (3) #10 self drilling (S-280) screws.

#10 Self-Drilling
Screws (S-280)

Figure #32. Flashing Attachment. 1) Sidewall, 2) Flashing

FloorFlashingAngle  TD-100648, 3) Floorsheet,4)5/16"x 1.1/4" binbolt. Note that

Grain Systems, |n(g D;\lsosofr?,‘gﬁon, M thereisanutinbetween the sidewall sheet and the flashing sheet.
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I}ﬂ ﬁxum 21' Autoflow
DISCHARGE PLATEINSTALLATION

Install the discharge plate assemblies overthe flashing with a fender washerand nutsletting the bottom bracket
restagainst the flashing. Screw the discharge plate together where they overlap with #10 self-drilling screws (S-280).

5/16"x1.1/4"Bin
FenderWasher
Bolts with nuts (S-3671) TD_100648
EaveFlashing

TAF-6112
Discharge Plate

TD-100588
Bottom Bracket for
Discharge Plate

Figure #33

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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I}ﬂ ﬁxum 21' Autoflow
FLASHING SPLICEINSTALLATION

The flashing splice pieces can now be attached to the eave flashing to seal around the rib of the floor sheet as shown with
(S-280) #10 self-drilling screws. The flashing splice is a break apart piece. Attach the center piece in the center so that
itrests ontop ofthe floor sheet rib. Break offthe side pieces and place them such that they seal against the sides of the
ribs and attach each side piece with two screws. Make sure there are no gaps in the flashing.

Top Ring

TD-100649
Eave Flashing TD-100648
Splice EaveFlashing

(asviewed frominside the bin)

#10 Self-drilling Screws
(S-280)

OUTERDUMPCHUTES

BoltaTD-100598 angle dam to each dump chute using (3)1/4" x 5/8" bolts and nuts, asshownbelow. Use1/4"x5/
8" bolts and double nuts to fasten dump chutes to hopper. Donottighten first nut down. Lock second nutto first nut
and make sure chutes raise and lower FREELY!!

TD-100647
Dump Hopper Assembly

TD-100598

AngleDam ™S\ ¥ o e = 51102
: NN 1/4" Nut (2 perbolt)

TD-100017 Locktogether. Don't
Dump Chute tighten first nut down.
S-1429
1/4"x5/8"Bolt

S-1102
1/4" Nut (1 perbolt)

Figure #34

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll

30

REV. 11-21-96



ﬁxu 21' Autoflow
CENTER CONE ASSEMBLY

Boltthesectionstogetherto formperforated coneasshownbelow. Use 1/4"x5/8"boltsand nutstoattach sectionstogether.

Flat Overhead View Formed Overhead View

TD-100219
Perforated Cone
Section (6 Required)

1/4"x5/8" Bolts & Nuts

Side Formed View

CENTER CONE INSTALLATION

After chainshavebeen adjusted, install cone overthe center collar. Fasten Cone Assembly with (12) #10x 3/4" self-
drilling screws (S-280).

#10x3/4" Self-Drilling Screw
(12 Equally Spaced)

Figure #35

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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I}ﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
ROOF ASSEMBLY

SPECIALINSTRUCTIONS

It is now time to assemble the roof. The roof'is assembled according to the instructions in the roof hardware
box, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

1. Locateeaveclipssothataroofsheet willbe centered over sidewallladder.
2. Foureaveclip shims per eave clip mustbe installed.

3. UseTD-100274 RoofBrackets shipped in the Top Dry hardware rather than the brackets shipped in the roof
hardware.

Eave Clip Assembly

TD-100045 (4)

TD-100274
Eave Clip Shim — RoofBracket
R-007-2 o
SmallEave Clip TopRing Sidewall Sheet
Figure #36
RoofLadder
Field cutnotch _~"Support Channel
O O T O O
L
Note: Field cutrounded notches L J \ Round cornersto
inthe outerleveling band(s) where 1.7 preventtearing
the two roof support channels )
hang from the roofTibs. Top Leveling Band
Figure #37

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21' Autoflow

Positionlevelingbands as shown in the drawingsbelow.

LEVELING BAND LOCATION

Use(2)5/16"x3/4"binboltsto attach bandsto posts. Alsouse5/16"x3/4"binboltstotojoinband sections. Note

that band sections connect to each other only at endmost holes until completing the circle where an overlap may
occur.

Inner Leveling Bands

W TD-100661 10"
g [ e
{7 I —— :[']5_{066060 uuuuuuu 7n2:‘ uuuuuuuuu
T T E
ZF Klz P %b’_{o(;éél uuuuuuu 16.. uuuuuuuuuuu

3 Band Sections per Ring

2.3/16" 4 Bays w/ 15 Holes Between Posts
and 1 Bay w/19 Holes Between Posts
Outer Leveling Bands
{7 TD-100662 15.2"
6.13/16"
{7 A ERE TD-100660 uuuuuuu j7.éuu 0 uuuuuu
43/8"

ZF {7 : TD-100661 10" | :

3/16" 6 Band Sections per Ring

7 Bays w/23 Holes Between Posts

Figure #38

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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I}ﬂ ﬁxum 21' Autoflow
PULLEY ASSEMBLY

Position the pulley assembly to the cross angle in the middle of the center collarassembly. Usea 3/8"x 1" hex
head capboltto fasten assembly to the cross angle. Position the pulley in the direction ofthe desired winch

location onthe sidewall.
| / TD-100022 Pulley Bracket
S-47501/2"x1.1/2" — B \ S-845 Flatwasher
Shoulder Bolt (Round Head) /
P . S-396 3/8" Nut (2)
- -
TD-100089 —— ‘ %
Pulley Assembly é

\ S-3949 3/8"x 1" Cap Bolt

Field drill (5) 3/8" diameter holes as shown atleft. Attach the pulley assembly with 5/16" x 3/4" bolts with the

neoprene on theinside ofthe bin.

/)

“ 12" from center of hole on the overlap
Bottom edge of top ring between top sidewall sheetand second
(horizontal seam) ring sidewall sheet
TD-100038Lg. . . . .
Pulley Bracketg Fielddrill 1/2" dia. hole
f\
S-4749 1/2"x1.1/4"
Shoulder Bolt TD-100039
> Sm. Pulley Bracket
TD-100089 >@ \ S-845 Flatwasher
Pulley Assembly re— S-396 3/8"Nuts

Figure #39

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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I}ﬂ ﬁxum 21' Autoflow
DUMPCHUTE CHAIN ASSEMBLY

Attach all 21 dump chute chains directly to thelift plate as shown in diagram below.

Install all chains using"S" hooks (S-4692) to attach the chains to the dump chutes and lift plates. Keep excess chain
atthelift plate. Adjustthe chainsuntil the chutesare approximately level when thelift plateisin the closed (up) position.
Oncethe chainsare uniformly adjusted, crimpthe "S" hooks closed. Check when attachingthe"S" hook to the end link
onachainthattheendhasnotbeen cutopen. Ifthisis found remove the end link or shiftup and use the nextlink in chain.
Thelift plate should be approximately 12" down from the cross channel when the chutes arelevel.

Chainleadingto outer chutes
(100") Adjustlength asrequired
TD-100205

Center Lift Plate A
(TD-100801) O o

Chutes in closed position

Tosidewall pulley
assembly
o
>

4 Crimp"S"hooks after
final chute adjustment

Center Collar
CrossBrace

12" when chutes are

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
REV. 11-21-96 35




21' Autoflow

FAN ENTRANCE SHEETS

24" thru 36" Fans

TD-100680 —

36" Fan Entrance Sheet

TD-100099
Fan Adapter(28")
\

TD-100537 Deflector
(36" Fan Only)
TD-100206

Fan Adapter-Blank

\TD-100098
Fan Adapter(24")

Figure #41
42" Fans

42" - TD-100681
Fan Entrance Sheet

42" -TD100523
Transition

Figure #42

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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ACD-4513

#10 SCREWS

96°1C-11 'Add
‘Il ‘uondwinssy "ou| ‘SWaISAS urels)

LE

ACCESS DOOR WELDMENT ASSEMBLY

**3/8" WASHERS
(USE AS NEEDED)

ACD-4515 (2)

3/8" X 1.1/2" FULL THREAD

ACD-4514

3/8" X 1" BOLTS

DOOR COVER

ACD-4504 INNER DOOR ACD-4508

ACCESS DOOR WELDMENT
ACD-4505

5/16" X 3/4" BOLTS

*THE QUANTITY OF 3/8" WASHERS

j

AdQd dolL

i

NEEDED MAY VARY DEPENDING ON

Figure #43 THE SIDEWALL GAUGES.




I}ﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
LIFTING JACKS & BRACKETS

NOTE: Thenumber ofliftingjacks required is best determined by personal experience. Factors suchasbin
size, soil compaction, wind velocity, jack design, etc., are all to be considered when deciding how many to

use. Ifin doubt, use onejack on every other stiffener. GSIrecommends heavy dutyjacksrated at 6,000 1bs.
ormore.

TD-100724
Liftingjack
bracket

Figure #44

Rememberto attach lifting brackets to the stiffeners. A specialliftingbracketisavailable from G.S.1.

Anchoralljackssecurely and raise the bin just high enough to assemble the next ring. Whenllifting yourbin,
raisealljacksatanequalrate. This will prevent the bowing of previously assembled rings and make for easier
hole alignment. Boltthe nextringto the inside ofthe second ring. Be sure to stagger the sheets and select
the proper gauge material. Lowerthe bin on the foundation after assembling and tightening the bolts on the
new ring. Now rebolt the lifting straps, continue ring additions until you are ready for door installation.

Lifting Jacks '

Figure #45

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll

38

REV. 11-21-96



o
=
QL
=)
(V)]
<
9
5z
'<_U’
<
- 5
N5
e
2 >
7))
[
=
o
=
@)
w
83

DETAILED LAYOUT FOR PROPER LOCATION OF PLATFORMS

Outsidg
Ladder

il

TDP-5008

56.1/2

L

Sidewall Brace

H
A

ARRliEunines

|

Inside mll

Laddellr.-"
1 n

Access Door Platform

TD-100685
Large Platform
Vertical Support

TD-100686
Small Platform
Vertical Support

Small Platform
(Optional)

Large Platform
(Optional)

Figure #46

j
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21' Autoflow

ACCESS DOOR PLATFORM
TDP-5012

Before assembly of any platform, read the entire instructions to assure proper placement and assembly.

Referto Figure #46 for properlocation of access door platform. Begin by assembling the access door platform support
frameusing5/16" x 3/4" trussheadbolts and nuts. When attaching platform vertical supportto bin sidewall field drill
(16) 3/8" diameter holes for each support spaced every4". Besureanduse 5/16" x 3/4" binbolt on vertical support
tosidewall. Special attention should be taken when assembling the platform support that the support braceis placed
correctly.

Now proceed tothe platform floor. Alignholes on platform floor with holes on platform support and bolt togetherusing
5/16"x 3/4" trusshead boltand nuts. Next, assemble handrail posts, handrails, and handrail braces.

11thhole :
7thhole SNt

3rdhole 3%

4

N
IMPORTANT: Position support
| as shown for proper fit.
Platform Support
TDP-5009
Figure #47
Key Part No. Description Quantity Weight
1 LS-371 Platform Vertical Angle 42" 3 11.38
2 TDP-5000 Handrail 59" 2 10.15
3 TDP-5002 Handrail 30" 2 10.15
4 TDP-5003 Handrail Brace 36.29/32" 2 6.34
5 TDP-5005 Floor Brace 58.1/2" 3 26.11
6 TDP-5006 Platform Floor 37.7/8" 2 38.23
7 TDP-5007 Support Brace 50.21/32" 2 15.08
8 TDP-5008 Sidewall Brace 58" 2 19.65
9 TDP-5009 Platform Support 43.1/2" 2 12.95
10 TDP-5010 Platform Floor Splice 37.1/2" 1 6.24
11 TDP-5011 Platform Toe Plate 29.3/4" 1 3.29
12 TDP-5014 A&cess Door Package Hardware 1 5.41
13 TDP-5008N Sidewall Brace 2.66" 2 16.61
Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, I
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Before assembling any platform, read all of the instructions first to assure proper placement and assembly.

21' Autoflow

SMALL PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

For 36" Fans and Smaller or

with #1 fan when two 36" or smaller fans are installed

Referto Figure #43 for properlocation of small platform. Begin by assembling the small platform support frameusing
3/8"x 1"boltsonall connections. Use5/16"x 1.1/4"binboltto attach platform vertical supportsto sidewall stiffeners.

Besureandlocatethe 5/16"x1.1/4"bolts from the inside ofthe bin to the outside. Thisw

protection.

12" |
v ||

Horizontal Seam

Small Platform
36" Fans and Smaller

TD-100092 -
Figure #48
Key Part No. Description Quantity Weight
1 TD-100051 Channel Bracket 8 3.90
2 TD-100052 Handrail Post 49.3/4" 4 31.69
3 TD-100059 Long Toeboard 78.1/2" 2 10.96
4 TD-100060 Short Toeboard 54.1/2" 1 3.80
5 TD-100061 Long Handrail 78.1/2" 4 37.52
6 TD-100062 Short Handrail 54.1/2" 2 13.02
7 TD-100064 Floor Plank 78" 11 112.87
8 TD-100066 "X" Brace Strap 60" 4 7.26
9 TD-100067 Mid Channel Support 74" 2 32.73
10 TD-100070 Side Channel Support 78.1/2" 2 41.26
11 TD-100072 End Channel Support 78.1/2" 2 41.60
12 TD-100686 Vertical Support 70" 2 43.11
13 TD-100083 Support Channel 80.7/8" 2 32.98
14 TD-100084 Knee Brace 83.5/8" 2 23.67
15 TD-100090 Small Platform Hardware Packad 1 8.96

REV. 11-21-96

/ill provide maximum weather

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.

41



I}ﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
SMALL PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

(CONT.)
36" Fans and Smaller
TD-100092

Position the vertical support to
the existing sidewall stiffeners
as shown in Figure #46 and
doublenutwith 5/16" nuts.

Whenboltingstiffenerto sidewall at
locations where platform supports
aretobeattached, use(25)5/16"x
1.1/4" bin bolts, heads to inside.
Start 12 inches below horizontal
seam of second and third rings from
top. See Figure #46.

Figure #49

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21' Autoflow

LARGE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY
For 42" Fan

Before assembly of any platform, read the entire instructions to assure proper placement and assembly.

Referto Figure #43 for properlocation of large platform. Begin by assembling the large platform support frame
using 7/16" x 1" bolts on all connections. Use5/16"x 1.1/4"binbolt to attach the platform vertical supportsto the
sidewall stiffeners. Besureand placethe 5/16"x 1.1/4"bolts from the inside of the bin to the outside. This will
provide maximum weather protection.

- Horizontal Seam
12" )
|| | I
Figure #50
Key Part No. Description Quantity Weight
1 TD-100051 Channel Bracket 10 4.87
2 TD-100052 Handrail Post 49.3/4" 7 55.47
3 TD-100053 Toeboard 71.1/2" 1 4.99
4 TD-100054 Toeboard 92" 1 6.42
5 TD-100055 Toeboard 95.1/2" 1 6.67
6 TD-100056 Handrail 71.1/2" 2 17.07
7 TD-100057 Handrail 92" 2 22.98
8 TD-100058 Handrail 95.1/2" 2 22.81
9 TD-100063 Floor Plank 95.1/2" 13 163.35
10 TD-100065 "X" Brace Strap 94.5/16" 2 8.75
11 TD-100068 Mid Channel Support 88" 3 58.37
12 TD-100069 Side Channel Support 96" 2 50.46
13 TD-100071 End Channel Support 92.1/2" 2 49.15
14 TD-100085 Short Knee Brace 72.9/32" 2 54.51
15 TD-100086 Support Channel 98.3/8" 2 53.08
16 TD-100087 Long Knee Brace 114" 2 85.98
17 TD-100685 Vertical Support 94" 2 63.64
18 TD-100091 Large Platform Hardware Packag 1 14.35

REV. 11-21-96
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ﬁxu 21' Autoflow
LARGE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

(CONT.)
(FOR 1 FAN SYSTEMS OR #2 FAN ON 2 FAN SYSTEMS)

Position the vertical support to
the existing sidewall stiffeners
as shown in Figure #46 and
doublenutwith5/16" nuts.

‘Whenboltingstiffenertosidewall
at locations where platform
supports are to be attached, use
(25) 5/16" x 1.1/4" bin bolts,
heads toinside. Start 12 inches
belowhorizontal seam of second
and third rings from top. See
Figure#46.

Figure#51

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21' Autoflow

CROSS OVER PLATFORM ASSEMBLY (For use with stairs)
TDP-5013

Before assembly of any platform, read the entire instructions to assure proper placement and assembly.

Referto Figure #46 for properlocation of cross over platform. Begin by assembling the cross over platform support
frameusing 5/16" x 3/4" trussheadbolts and nuts. When attaching platform vertical supporttobin sidewall field drill
(16) 3/8" diameter holes for each support spaced every4". Besureanduse 5/16" x 3/4" binbolt on vertical support
tosidewall. Special attention shouldbe taken when assembling the platform support that the support brace is placed
correctly.

Nowproceed to the platform floor. Align holes on platform floor with holes on platform supportand bolttogetherusing
5/16"x3/4"trusshead boltand nuts. Next, assemble handrail posts, handrails, and handrail braces.

Key Part No. Description Quantity Weight

1 LS-371 Platform Vertical Angle 2 7.59

2 TDP-5001 Handrail 27" 2 4.63
3 TDP-5003 Handrail Brace 36.29/32" 2 6.34
4 TDP-5004 Short Floor Brace 26.1/2" 3 11.85
5 TDP-5006 Platform Floor 37.7/8" 1 19.11
6 TDP-5007 Support Brace 50.21/32" 2 15.08
7 TDP-5008 Sidewall Brace 58" 2 19.65
8 TDP-5009 Platform Support 43.1/2" 2 12.95
TDP-5015 Cross Over Plat. Hdw. Pack. 1 3.95

Figure #52

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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ﬁxu 21' Autoflow
PERFORATED CENTER BAND

Drill(6) 3/8" diameter holes equally spaced as shown above for topband clips. Attach clipsusing5/16"x

3/4"binbolts. Add perforated band sections. Note that these donotattach to thelevelingbandsbuthang
down onthe inside of the top innerlevelingband.

Measuredown 25.1/4"
from first hole in roof

sheet and drill hole for
band clip.

RoofSheet

TD-100107
TopBandClip |-
(6) Equally spaced
TD-100545
(3) Perforated Band
Figure#53

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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Dﬂﬁxum 21' Autoflow
OPTIONAL ROTARY SWITCH ROOF LOCATIONS

Overhead View of optional rotary Switch Locations

4{‘7 Fill Spout

A = \ - | s h o <
Optional High or Low : .
o . Optional High or Low
Limit Rotary Switch / Limit Rotary Switch
4 A
/ \
\ |
\ /
N\ J
N Y
~ \
— Optional Rotary Switch

ROTARY SWITCHPANEL LOCATION

Drill 2" diameter holes through roof panels at locations shown on previous page. Use amounting plate as a pattern
and drill (4) 3/8" holes through roof panels at each switch location so the plate can be bolted to the roof.

ield Drill 2" Hole

Top Dry Bin
Diameter "A"

21 ‘ 23.50"

Figure#54

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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21' Autoflow

INSTALLATION OF ROOF-MOUNTED LEVEL SWITCH

Drill 2" diameter holes through roof panels atlocations shown on previous page. Use amounting plate asa patternand
drill (4) 3/8" holes through roof panels at each switch location so the plate can be bolted to the roof.

Attach flex-coupling to the power-pak and install roll pin. Apply teflon tape or pipe sealant (notincluded)to power-
pak pipe threads and thread power-pak into mounting plate coupling. Conduit openingin power-pak should be at right

angles toroofrib or face toward eave.

Caulkunderside of mounting plate above and both sides of 2" hole. Boltto roofpanel.

OverFlow Level Switch
TAF-6103

Figure#55

Key Part No. Description Quantity Weight
1 TD-100076 Rotary Switch Power-Pak 1 3.50
2 TD-100627 Roof Mount Coupling Weldment 1 2.14
3 TD-100075 Flex-Coupling 1 0.50
4 S-7241 1/8" x 1.1/4" Cotter Pin 2 0.02
5 TAF-6086 3-Vane Paddle 1 0.75
* TAF-6097 Hardware Package 1 0.98
-- PNEG-300 Rotary Switch Instructions 1 0.04
- S-275 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" Bin Bolt 6 0.16
- S-3651 Tube Seal 1 0.74
- S-396 5/16" - 18 Hex Nut 6 0.06
- S-7241 1/8" x 1.1/4" Cotter Pin 2 0.02

*  Hardware Package not shown

- Included in Hardware Package

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lll
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21' Autoflow

INSTALLATION OF WALL-MOUNTED ROTARY SWITCHES

Note: Wall mounted switch mustbelocated atleast 3'below the fan opening.

Drill 2" hole through wall 3'below the upper fan and heating unit(s). IF BINIS 2.66" corrugation, hole should be centered
onoutside hill (see Figure #54 below) IF BINIS4.00" corrugation, hole should be centered on outside valley.

Position mount plate (from inside), mark and drill 3/8" holes. Caulk couplingabundantly where it passes through the
wall. Addfoam weather strip around top and sides of plate then bolt to bin wall. Caulk coupling to wall from outside.
Attach flex couplingto power-pak. Addteflontape orpipe (sealantnot included) to power-pak pipe threads and thread
into coupling. Conduit opening should be horizontal ordown. Add one-vanepaddle.

Wall Mount Rotary Switch
TAF-6106

(insidebin) -l
lHHHl @ (inside bin)
| |
2.66" 4.00"
Figure #56

Key Part No. Description Quantity Weight
1 TD-100076 Rotary Switch Power-Pak 1 3.50
2 TD-100629 Roof Mount Coupling Weldment 1 2.14
3 TD-100075 Flex-Coupling 1 0.50
4 S-7241 1/8" x 1.1/4" Cotter Pin 2 0.02
5 TAF-6085 1-Vane Paddle 1 0.75
* TAF-6097 Hardware Package 1 0.98
-- PNEG-300 Rotary Switch Instructions 1 0.04
-- S-275 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" Bin Bolt 6 0.16
-- S-3651 Tube Seal 1 0.74
-- S-396 5/16" - 18 Hex Nut 6 0.06
-- S-7241 1/8" x 1.1/4" Cotter Pin 2 0.02

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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ASSEMBLY OF HIGH/LOW LIMIT ROTARY SWITCHES

Attachflex-coupling to the power-pak. Apply teflon tape or pipe sealant (not included) to power-pak pipe threads
and thread power-pak into mounting plate coupling. Conduit opening in power-pak should be at right angles to roof
rib or face toward eave. Caulk underside of mounting plate above and both sides of 2" hole. Bolt to roof panel.
Attach shaft extension according to diagram atleft. Use teflon tape or pipe sealant (not included) on shaft guard
and thread to underside of mount plate coupling. Add 1/4" drilled coupling and paddle. (Note: single vane paddleis
used on Low level switch. Also, be sure to use roll pins when instructed. If cotter pins are used, bend back fully to
educe shaft guard interference torotation.)

Low Limit Rotary Switch
TAF-6100

High Limit Rotary Switch
TAF-6103

Figure#57

Key Part No. Description Quantity Weight
1 TD-100076 Rotary Switch Power-Pak 1 3.50
2 TD-100629 Roof Mount Coupling Weldment 1 2.14
3 TD-100075 Flex-Coupling 1 0.50
4 S-7241 1/8" x 1.1/4" Cotter Pin 2 0.02
5 TAF-6085 1-Vane Paddle 1 0.75
6 TAF-6086 3-Vane Paddle 1 0.75
7 TAF-6091 8" Shaft Guard 1 0.81
8 TAF-6092 5" Shaft Extension 1 0.20
9 TAF-6094 34" Shaft Extension 1 1.52
10 TAF-6093 34" Shaft Guard 1 2.04
* TAF-6096 Hardware Package 1 0.98
-- PNEG-300 Rotary Switch Instructions 1 0.04
- S-275 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" Bin Bolt 6 0.16
- S-3651 Tube Seal 1 0.74
- S-396 5/16" - 18 Hex Nut 6 0.06
- S-7241 1/8" x 1.1/4" Cotter Pin 2 0.02
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TRANSITION INSTALLATION (TR-4734)

BEFORE CUTTING THE OPENING CHECK THAT TR-4734 1S THE TRANSITION THAT WAS
ORDERED.

When installing the GSI aeration transition, it will be necessary to field cut a hole into the bottom sidewall
ring (usually straight across from the unload auger). Referto diagram for proper dimensions of cutout.
Thebase angle will also need to be cut at entrance collar cutout. Take note ofthe diagram showing the

1" dimension from bottom of entrance collar side bracket to concrete. This is important for proper fit of
transition.

NOTE: Entrance collar side bracket must be bolted on the inside of the bin sidewall.

AS VIEWED FROM INSIDE BIN

— N
| 12 1/8" |
i ”

25 112 Note: Entrance collar side
bracket (TR-4731) flange
must be installed to the in-
side of the bin sidewall.

Figure #58
Part No. Description Quantity
S-275 5/16" - 18 3/4" Bin Bolt Grade 5 125
S-280 #10 - 16 x 5/8" Self Drill Screw 10
S-3651 Tube Caulk - Gray Butyl #506-15 1
S-396 5/16" - 18 Hex Nut Grade 2 125
S-7264 Spec Neoprene Seal Strip W/ADH 10 Ft
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21' Autoflow

TRANSITION ASSEMBLY (TR-4734)

Sizing angle isto be
installed on inside of bin
sidewall sheet as shown.

S
°8 ©®
*  Hardware Package g
notshown The flanges on transition top are to ©
) go on the outside of transition sides.
- Includedin The flanges on transition bottom ®
Hardware Package are to go on the inside of transition ©
sides. o
— S8 0)
Key Part Number Description o 9 4

1 TR-4724-1 Transition side e mat e

1 TR-4724-2 Transition side I

2 TR-4767 Transition faceplate

3 TR-4726 Top entrance collar piece

4 TR-4727 Bottom entrance collar

5 TR-4728 Sizing angle

6 TR-4729 Transition bottom

7 TR-4730 Transition top

8 TR-4731 Entrance collar side bracket

Figure #59
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TWO RING DOOR INSTALLATION & ACCESSORIES

Before starting toinstall, be sure the correctdoor has beenreceived.

4.00" Bin Corrugation
WD-613321'Bins

itk
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o
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Figure #60

1.) Removeinnerdoor panels, and outer door cover. Apply double row of rope caulk along door flanges,
noting howdoor and bin sheets lap. The top of the door frame goestothe inside of the sidewalland the
bottom ofthe door frame goestothe outside of the sidewall sheet. Withinner door panels and outer door
coverremoved setdoorframeintoopening. Insertaboltatthe (4) corners of door frame and sidewall,
donottightenuntilcompleting step #2.

2.) Reinstallinnerdoor panelsatoriginallocations. Close latchbarstolock panelsin place. Be sure thatpanels
arefully seated over allbearing pins. Installinner panel hinge assemblies perillustrationinstructions with
hinges. Note: do not distort door frame with use of alignmentor drift punches - if necessary, drill
orreamholestoinsertboltsindoorframe. Nowtighten frame bolts starting at centerand working
towardtop and bottomoneachside.

3.) Keepinnerpanelslatched andloosen allbearing pin bolts. Retighten allbearing pin bolts. Thismakes
loading on pins uniform for easier operation of panels.

4.) Ifsomelatchbarsareloose orrequire excessive forcetolock, loosen hex socket capscrews and adjust
inoroutuntillatch bars operate smoothly. Check thatthe panels are fully seated over all bearing pins.

5.) Re-installoutercover. Adjust outerdoor hinges and latches asrequired.

6.) Assembledoorholdbackasshownonnextpage. Opendoorcoveruntilitapproachesthe binwall. Hook
retaining bracketoverlower latchmountand positionthe door hold back againstbinwallinavalley. Drill
a 3/8" hole through the binwall and bolt the door hold back to the bin.

Grain Systems, Inc. Assumption, lIl.
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2-RING DOOR ASSEMBLY
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DOOR FRAME ASSEMBLY

DOOR HOLD BACK DETAIL

Figure #61
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PARTS LIST FOR 2-RING DOORS

PART NUMBER PART NUMBER QUANTITY QUANTITY
12-27' BIN DIA. 30-60" BIN DIA. 12-27'BIN 30-60' BIN

KEY DESCRIPTION 4.00" CORR. 4.00" CORR. DIAMETER DIAMETER

1 OUTER DOOR COVER WD-039 WD-039 1 1

2 OUTER COVER LATCH BRACKET WD-2854 WD-2854 2 2

3 OUTER COVER HINGE BRACKET WD-225 WD-225 2 2

4 DOOR COVER BRACE SECTION WD-035 WD-035 4 4

5 DOOR RETAINER WD-033 WD-033 3 3

6 OUTER COVER LATCH MOUNT BASE WD-6124 WD-6124 2 2

7 OUTER COVER HINGE BASE WD-6066 WD-6066 2 2

8 BOTTOM INNER DOOR HINGE WD-6055 WD-6055 1 1

9 MIDDLE INNER DOOR HINGE WD-6056 WD-6056 2 2

10 TOP INNER DOOR HINGE WD-6054 WD-6054 1 1

11 RUBBER TRIM SEAL STRIP S-4380 S-4380 2.1/4 FT. 2.1/4 FT.

12 LATCH BAR WD-6039 WD-6039 3 3

13 INNER PANEL LATCH - RIGHT HAND WD-6037 WD-6037 3 3

14 INNER PANEL LATCH - LEFT HAND WD-6038 WD-6038 3 3

15 1/2" X 1" HEX SOCKET CAPSCREW S-7160 S-7160 6 6

16 LATCH BUSHING WD-6040 WD-6040 6 6

17 LONG BEARING PIN WD-6079 WD-6079 38 38

18 INNER PANEL REINFORCING ANGLE WD-6125 WD-6125 6 6

19 BOTTOM INNER DOOR PANEL WD-6128 WD-6128 1 1

20 MIDDLE INNER DOOR PANEL WD-6127 WD-6127 1 1

21 TOP INNER DOOR PANEL WD-6126 WD-6126 1 1

22 BOTTOM INNER DOOR PORT HOLE COVER WD-6028 WD-6028 1 1

23 INNER DOOR HINGE STRAP WD-6053 WD-6053 6 6

24 DOOR HOLD BACK BRACKET WD-1302 WD-1302 1 1

25 DOOR HOLD BACK EXTENSION WD-6110 WD-6110 1 1

j
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OPTIONAL BIN STEP ASSEMBLY

WD-042

WD-041-2

WD-041-1

WD-1984

Field drill holes in sidewall
sheet on ridge of corrugation.

Centerbin step under door

Figure #62
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BASE ANGLE

Oncethe door frame hasbeen placed and secured, continue adding necessary sidewall ring(s). To thelower
edge ofthebottomring, attach the base angle ring. Beforelowering the bin, apply mastic sealerto the entire
underneath side of thebase angle. (Seebelow.) Next, lower the bin onto the foundation and check foran
adequateseal.

5/16"x1.1/4"
Bin Bolt
B-6753
Base Angle
@
Mastic Sealer @ .
BASE STIFFENER SHIM
—— Farm-Com Base
Stiffener Weldment
Oncethebinissetdown and
sealed place shimsunder
stiffeners so thatthey all are
supported to the concrete.
Tighten anchorbolts.
FC-42077
Base Stiffener
Shim
/
_ e |
IT IS IMPORTANT THE -
STIFFENER BE FULLY
SUPPORTED BY THE SHIM
PLATE(S) (FC-42077) TO FILL .
ANY GAP BETWEEN BASE Figure #63

PLATE AND CONCRETE.
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